
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

Jay Singleton, D.O.; and Singleton
 Vision Center, P.A.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

From Wake County
 No. COA21-558

North Carolina Department of Health
 and Human Services; Roy Cooper,
 Governor of the State of North
 Carolina, in his official capacity; Kody
 H. Kinsley, North Carolina Secretary of
 Health and Human Services, in his
 official capacity; Phil Berger, President
 Pro Tempore of the North Carolina
 Senate, in his official capacity; and
 Time Moore, Speaker of the North
 Carolina House of Representatives, in
 his official capacity,

Defendants.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

INDEX

INDEXi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Court of Appeals erred by confusing the 12(b)(6) dismissal standard with the
rational basis standard.4

 A. The Court of Appeals erred by confusing the 12(b)(6) dismissal standard with
 the rational basis standard.4

 B. How to correctly reconcile the 12(b)(6) and rational basis rules.6

II. Actual facts—not just government’s assertions—*must* matter in constitutional
litigation.15

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affordable Care, Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs, 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002)..... 20

Allen v. Tooley, 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614)..... 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 11

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati, No. 1:07CV589, 2008 WL 2220625 (S.D. Ohio May 28, 2008)..... 11

Borden’s Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin, 293 U.S. 194 (1934) 6

Borden’s Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin, 7 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1934) 7

Bower v. Vill. of Mount Sterling, 44 F. App’x. 670 (6th Cir. 2002) 10

Brigham v. State, 179 Vt. 525, 889 A.2d 715 (2005);..... 12

City of Raleigh v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 275 N.C. 454, 168 S.E.2d 389 (1969)4, 13, 19

City of Winston-Salem v. S. Ry. Co., 248 N.C. 637, 105 S.E.2d 37 (1958)4, 13, 19

Comprehensive Acct. Serv. Co. v. Md. State Bd. Pub. Acct., 284 Md. 474, 397 A.2d 1019 (App. 1979) 12

Cornwell v. Cal. Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology, 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997) 11

Craigmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 3

Dawkins v. Richmond Cnty. Sch., No. 1:12CV414, 2012 WL 1580455 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2012) 11

Dias v. City and Cnty. of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) 9

Estate of Vaughn v. Pike Elec., LLC, 230 N.C. App. 485, 751 S.E.2d 227 (2013)..... 5

Frank v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands, No. CIV. 2009-66, 2010 WL 1417857 (D.V.I. Mar. 31, 2010) 11

Giarratano v. Johnson, 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 9

Hadix v. Johnson, 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000) 15

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	10
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. 1 (1833)	20
<i>Holleman v. Aiken</i> , 193 N.C. App. 484, 668 S.E.2d 579 (2008)	11
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 384 N.C. 426, 886 S.E.2d 120 (2023)	16
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	17
<i>Howell v. Cooper</i> , No. COA22-571, 2023 WL 5688779 (N.C. App. Sept. 5, 2023)	13, 20
<i>Huss v. Huss</i> , 31 N.C. App. 463, 230 S.E.2d 159 (1976)	3, 5
<i>Immaculate Heart Cent. Sch. v. N.Y. State Pub. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 797 F. Supp.2d 204 (N.D.N.Y June 23, 2011)	11
<i>Joyner v. Perquimans Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 N.C. App. 358, 752 S.E.2d 517 (2013)....	3, 18
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)	20
<i>Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd.</i> , 284 N.C. App. 665, 877 S.E.2d 54 (2022)	13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Krueger v. N.C. Crim. Just. Educ. & Training Standards Comm’n</i> , 230 N.C. App. 293, 750 S.E.2d 33 (2013)	20
<i>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd. v. Wiggins</i> , No. CV 06-340-S-MHW, 2007 WL 1381805 (D. Idaho Mar. 13, 2007)	11
<i>Long v. Watts</i> , 183 N.C. 99S.E. 765 (1922)	20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	16
<i>Macon v. Murray</i> , 231 N.C. 61, 55 S.E.2d 807 (1949)	15, 16
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 11
<i>Merrifield v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 04-0498 MMC, 2004 WL 2926161 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2004)	11
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	19
<i>Munie v. Koster</i> , No. 4:10CV01096 AGF, 2011 WL 839608 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011)	11

<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 113 (1876).....	6
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	17
<i>Nashville C. & S. L. Ry. v. Baker</i> , 167 Tenn. 470, 71 S.W.2d 678 (Tenn. 1934)	7
<i>Nashville C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	7, 8
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	6
<i>Orange Cnty. v. Heath</i> , 278 N.C. 688, 180 S.E.2d 810 (1971)	2
<i>Pittsfield Dev., LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 17 C 1951, 2017 WL 5891223 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2017)	11
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938).....	8
<i>Purdie v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 584 P.2d 831 (Utah 1978)	12
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004).....	15
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516, 96 S.E.2d 851 (1957).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10
<i>Shavers v. Kelley</i> , 402 Mich. 554, 267 N.W.2d 72 (1978).....	12
<i>Singleton v. N.C. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 284 N.C. App. 104, 874 S.E.2d 669 (2023)	2, 5, 14 20
<i>State ex rel. Util. Comm’n v. Atl. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 252 N.C. 18, 113 S.E.2d 57 (1960).....	20
<i>State v. Benters</i> , 367 N.C. 660, 766 S.E.2d 593 (2014)	16
<i>The Case of the Tailors of Ipswich</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615)	17
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 375 So.2d 780 (Ala. 1979).....	12
<i>Treants Enterprises, Inc. v. Onslow Cnty.</i> , 83 N.C. App. 345, 350 S.E.2d 365 (1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 320 N.C. 776, 360 S.E.2d 783 (1987).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19

Walker v. City of Charlotte, 262 N.C. 697, 138 S.E.2d 501 (1964) 20

Warren v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 104 N.C. App. 522, 410 S.E.2d 232 (1991) 6

WHS Realty Co. v. Town of Morristown, 146 N.J. 627, 684 A.2d 1376 (1996) 12

Wroblewski v. City of Washburn, 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) 9

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) 10

Other Authorities

2 E. Coke, *Institutes* 17

5 *Commons Debates: 1621* (Wallace Notenstein, et al., eds. 1935) 17

Richard Dietz, *Factories of Generic Constitutionalism*, 14 *Elon L. Rev.* 1 (2022) 6

Robert G. McCloskey, *Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial*, 1962 *Sup. Ct. Rev.* 34 19

The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke, ed., 1961)..... 20

Timothy Sandefur, *Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity,”* 25 *Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J.* 43 (2014) 2

Timothy Sandefur, *The Right to Earn a Living: Economic Freedom and the Law* (2010).. 17

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim
